

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	x
	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	Case No. 1:21-cr-00478-ER
	:	
TREVOR MILTON,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION
TO DISMISS COUNTS TWO AND THREE OF THE INDICTMENT FOR FAILURE TO
SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT THE OBJECT OF DEFENDANT’S ALLEGED
SCHEME WAS MONEY OR PROPERTY**

Bradley J. Bondi
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
1990 K Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 862-8910
bbondi@cahill.com

Marc Mukasey
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN LLP
570 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3500
New York, NY 10022
(212) 466-6400
Marc.Mukasey@mfsllp.com

Terence Healy
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4676
terence.healy@hugheshubbard.com

Counsel for Trevor Milton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Constitution and the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Require that an Indictment Contain Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish Each Element of the Charged Offense.5

II. Counts Two and Three of the Indictment Fail To Include Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish that the Object of Mr. Milton’s Alleged Misstatements Was Money or Property.10

A. A Scheme To Defraud Under 18 U.S.C. § 1348 (Count Two) or 18 U.S.C. § 1343 (Count Three) Must Have Money or Property as its Object.10

B. The Indictment Fails To Include Sufficient Factual Allegations That, if Proven, Would Establish that Mr. Milton’s Alleged Misstatements Were the “Basis of the Bargain.”11

III. The Proper Remedy Is Dismissal of the Indictment.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	2n, 7
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	5n
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	6
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020).....	10, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 359 (1987).....	10
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2n
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	10
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	6
<i>Stinn v. United States</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Berlin</i> , 472 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10

United States v. Biba,
395 F. Supp. 3d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)9

United States v. Blaszcak,
947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019).....9

United States v. Calderon,
944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019).....10

United States v. Coscia,
866 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2017).....7

United States v. Forbes,
249 F. App’x 233 (2d Cir. 2007)5n

United States v. Frenkel,
682 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)8

United States v. Gonzalez,
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....1n, 6, 7

United States v. Hatfield,
724 F. Supp. 2d 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)8

United States v. Kurtz,
No. 04 Cr. 0155 (RJA), 2008 WL 1820903 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2008)11

United States v. Mahaffy,
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994).....11, 12

United States v. Nejad,
No. 18 Cr. 224 (AJN), 2019 WL 6702361 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2019)6

United States v. Pacione,
738 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1984).....8

United States v. Pierce,
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

United States v. Pirro,
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....7, 9

United States v. Serrano,
191 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Vorley</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 6
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 6
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 230.424(b)(3).....	5n, 13n
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 7(c).....	1, 6
Rule 12.....	1, 6, 9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1343.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1348.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§ 12.....	6n, 7n
§ 15.....	6n, 7n
